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Reading No Time
389 2013/10/22 11:04
390 2013/10/22 11:04
391 2013/10/22 11:05
392 2013/10/22 11:08
393 2013/10/22 11:08
394 2013/10/22 11:09
395 2013/10/22 11:12
396 2013/10/2211:12
397 2013/10/2211:13
398 2013/10/22 11:14
399 2013/10/22 11:15
400 2013/10/22 11:15
401 2013/10/2211:18
402 2013/10/22 11:19
403 2013/10/22 11:19
404 2013/10/2211:21
405 2013/10/22 11:22
406 2013/10/22 11:23

Reading

Sn Sn Error

No
389 6.138 0.039
390 6.173 0.04
391 6.15 0.04
392 1.407 0.022
393 1.412 0.022
394 1.429 0.022
395 0.643 0.017
396 0.636 0.017
397 0.642 0.016
398 <LOD 1.143
399 <LOD 1.138
400 <LOD 1.159
401 0.527 0.017
402 0.527 0.017

Type Duration Units Sequence

ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY
ALLOY

ALLOY

Pb

4.469
4.424
4.445
17.151
17.102
17.123
14.329
14.254
14.293
1.697
1.704
1.488
20.375

20.381

30.8
30.4
30.79
30.22
30.1
30.45
30.51
30.4
30.56
30.79
30.34
30.75
31.26
30.26
31.32
30.43
30.08

30.11

Pb Error

0.042
0.042
0.042
0.063
0.063
0.063
0.06
0.06
0.059
0.188
0.189
0.182
0.066

0.068

%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%
%

Zn

5.509
5.51
5.478
30.713
30.606
30.67
35.537
35.606
35.544
1.338
1.39
1.379
36.434

36.47

Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final
Final

Final

Zn Error Cu Cu Error

0.037
0.038
0.037
0.071
0.071
0.071
0.077
0.077
0.075
0.125
0.128
0.129
0.079

0.081

bff 5

SAMPLE
1614-met-5
1614-met-5
1614-met-5

1614-MI-metl
1614-MI-metl
1614-MI-metl
1614-1-met2
1614-1-met2
1614-1-met2
1614-1-met2
1614-1-met2
1614-1-met2
1614-MI-met-3
1614-MI-met-3
1614-MI-met-3
1614-MI-met-4
1614-MI-met-4

1614-MI-met-4

82.217  0.076
82.222  0.078
82.211  0.077
48.147  0.085
48.191 0.085
48159  0.085
46.769  0.085
46.872  0.085
46.802  0.083
1.928 0.187
1.852 0.186
1.872 0.188
39.357 0.082

39.312  0.083

Alloy1

No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :

No Match :

Fe

1.311
1.27
1.304
0.748
0.756
0.752
0.716
0.725
0.711
5.16
5.279
5.131

0.897

*5.09
*5.09
*5.09
*5.86
*5.86
*5.86
5.16
*5.28
5.12
*4.54
*4.53
*4.54
4.29
4.29
4.29
*6.15
*6.15

*6.15

Fe Error

0.913

Alloy2

No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :
No Match :

No Match :

0.021
0.021
0.021
0.017
0.017
0.017
0.016
0.017
0.016
0.402
0.409
0.404
0.019

0.02

*5.75
*5.75
*5.75
*5.86
*5.96
*5.96
*5.76
*5.76
*5.76
*4.54
*4.53
*4.54
*5.76
*5.76
*5.76
*6.15
*6.15

*6.15

Al Error

80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80



Reading

N Sn Sn Error Pb Pb Error Zn Zn Error Cu Cu Error Fe Fe Error Al Error
o

403 0.529 0.017 20396 0.066 36.494 0.079 39.274 0.081 0.899 0.019 80
404 1.842 0.024 19.146 0.065 30.159 0.072 46.185 0.085 0915 0.019 80
405 1.822 0.024 19.039 0.065 30.192 0.072 46.226 0.085 0.9 0.019 80
406 1.848 0.025 19.088 0.066 30.151 0.072 46.266 0.086 0918 0.019 80

2. E3E F57 LS BaesER

Reading User Sb
Time Type Duration Units Sequence Alloy1 Alloy2 Sb
No Login Error
2013/5/17  General No Match : No Match : <
1146 30.5 % Final USER 0.05
11:55 Metals *5.53 *5.64 LOD
2013/5/17  General No Match : No Match : <
1147 30.48 % Final USER 0.054
11:56 Metals *5.68 *5.68 LOD
Reading Zr
N Sn  SnError Pd PdError Ag AgError Ru RuError Mo MoError Nb NbError Zr .
0 rror

1146 88.713 0.228 <LOD 0.006 <LOD 0.644 <LOD 0.003 <LOD 0.002 <LOD 0.002 0.008 0.001

1147 87.08 0.249 <LOD 0.006 <LOD 0.601 <LOD 0.003 <LOD 0.002 <LOD 0.002 0.013 0.001

Reading
No
1146 <LOD 0.006 0.025 0.004 <LOD 0.003 <LOD 0.026 0.016 0.005 <LOD 0.018 <LOD 0.037

Bi BiError Pb PbError Se SeError W WError Zn ZnError Cu CuError Ni NiError

1147 <LOD 0.006 0.029 0.005 <LOD 0.004 <LOD 0.03 0.058 0.007 <LOD 0.02 <LOD 0.043

Reading Co Fe Mn Cr \'% Ti Al
Co Fe Mn Cr \% Ti Al
No Error Error Error Error Error Error Error

1146  <LOD 0.059 9.198 0.097 0.548 0.044 <LOD 0.085 <LOD 0.161 0.901 0.188 <LOD 80
1147 <LOD 0.068 10.308 0.11 0.5 0.049 0.641 0.065 <LOD 0.174 0.787 0.201 <LOD 80

ff 6



Most likely to be male.
1.

2. nuchal crest (4);

3.

4. glabella (4).

-3

1.

2.

3.

i
1.

fifgk = : fem LB sk H + N5 B &R

(B4 © BT
125 (sex): ¥ -

PN
/=

greater sciatic nitch (L. =1-2; R. = 2-3);

sypra-orbital margin (L. = broken ; R. = 2);

# (age): + & (X > 35yearsold) -
This individual was older than 35 years old.
All observable epiphyses (such as upper limbs and os coxa) are fused.
Eruption of right maxillary mandibular 3rd molar — adulthood

® 3. % (pathological condition) : &
no obvious pathological condition on lower limbs.

A ¥ %134 /% (osto-preservational condition)

SERISAETEYIRE M5 L)

cranial Bones

L. L.
Frontal Sphenoid 1.>75%, Complete
) 1 Zygomati )
Parietal 2. 25-75%, Partial
C
Occipital 2 Maxilla 3.<25%, Poor
1 ) 8. near complete, but preservation
Temporal Palatine
poor
TM] 1 Mandible 3 1 9. Missing
/\ Not observable
Postcranial Bones and Joint Surfaces #Present/# Complete
Neural
L. R. Centra
Arches
1 1 Vertebra
Clavicle
e
Scapula C1
Body 9 9 Cc2
Glenoid f. 3 C3-C6
Patella 9 Cc7
Sacrum 3 T1-T9
T10
Os Coxae T11
[lium 2 2 T12
Ischium 1 1 L1
Pubis 3 9 L2
Acetabulum 1 1 L3
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Auricular
Surface 3 2 L4
L5
Sternum Ribs
Manubrium 1st
Body 2nd
3th-10th
11th
12th
*fragmentary for thoracic girdle, especially vertebrae and ribs.
Long Bones
Proxim | Proximal | Middle Distal 1/3 | Distal Epiphysis | Length (mm)
al 1/3 1/3
Humerus L. 9 1 1 1 1 )
R. 9 1 1 1 1
Radius L. 1 1 1 1 1
R. 1 1 1 1 1
Ulna L. 1 1 1 1 1
R. 1 1 1 1 9
Femur L. 1 3 9 9 9
R. 1 9 9 9 9
Tibia L. 9 9 9 9 9
R. 9 9 9 9 9
Fibula L. 9 9 9 9 9
R. 9 9 9 9 9
Talus L. 9 Calcaneus L. 9
R. 9 R. 9
Hand L. R. Unsided Foot L. R. Unzide
Carpals 6/3 8/5 Tarsals 0/0 0/0
Metacarpa Metatarsa 0/0 0/0
Is 5/0 4/0 Is
Phalanges 3/0 14/0 Phalanges 0/0 0/0
SFF 2R R
‘ L. | M. | R L. M. R.
Metopic Suture X Condylar Canal N/A N/A
Supraorbital notch N/A N/A Divided Hypoglossal Canal N/A N/A
Supraorbital foramen N/A N/A |Flexure of Superior Sagittal Sulcus N/A
Infraorbital Sutrure N/A N/A Foramen Ovale Incomplete N/A N/A
Multiple Infraorbital Foramina [N/A N/A| foramen Spinosum Incomplete | N/A N/A
Zygomatico-facial Foramina N/A N/A Pterygo-spinous Bridge N/A N/A
Parietal Foramen N/A N/A Tympanic Dihiscence N/A N/A
Sutural Bones Auditory Exostosis N/A N/A
1 epipteric bone N/A N/A Mastoid Foramen
2 coronal ossicle N/A N/A ‘ Location N/A N/A
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L.|M | R L. M. R
3 bregmatic bone N/A Number N/A N/A
4 sagittal ossicle N/A Mental Foramen N/A 1
5 apical bone N/A Mandibular Torus N/A N/A
6 lambdoid ossicle N/A N/A Mylohyoid Bridge N/A N/A
7 asterionic bone N/A N/A Atlas Bridging
8 |ossicle in occipitomastoid suture|N/A N/A Lateral Bridging N/A N/A
9 Parietal notch bone N/A N/A Posterior Bridging N/A N/A
Inca Bone X Accessory Transverse Foramina | N/A N/A
l Septal Aperture X X
* X =absent; /A =unobservable;
7 % 2 &
HGS M1 presence | development wear caries abcess calculus
Maxillary R. M3 2 - - 3
R. M2 1 — — 1
R. M1 1 — 1/5 NO
R.PM2 1 14 1 NO
R.PM1 1 14 4 NO
R.C 1 13 3 NO
R.12 1 13 3 NO
R.11 2 13 3 NO
L.11
L. 12
L.C
L.PM1 2 —
L. PM2
L. M1 2 — 1/5 NO
L. M2 2 13 1 1
L. M3 2 13 1/2 1
Mandibular L. M3
L. M2
L. M1
L. PM2
L. PM1 2 (broken crown) —
L.C 2 — 2 NO
L. 12 2 13 1 NO
L. 11 2 — 2 NO
R.11 2 14 2 NO
R.12 2 13 2 NO
R.C 2 14 4 NO
R.PM1 2 14 4 NO
R.PM2 2 — 2 NO
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HGS M1 presence | development wear caries abcess calculus
R. M1 2 — 1/5 NO
R. M2 2 — — 1
R. M3 2 — 1 NO
TSR L (5- ZRIE)
1st observation
HGS Maxillary left/right
axillary left/ri
M1 y g
Mesio-distal diameter
lateral canin 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd
central incisor
incisor e premolar | premolar | molar | molar molar
Left — — — — — 11.33 11.08 10.64
Right 8.60 6.78 8.22 7.48 6.61 10.46 — —
Bucco-lingual
diameter
lateral canin 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd
central incisor
incisor e premolar | premolar | molar molar molar
Left — — — — — 10.68 10.06 9.84
Right 7.27 6.06 8.53 9.77 9.32 11.51 — —
Crwon height
lateral canin 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd
central incisor
incisor e premolar | premolar | molar molar molar
Left — — — — — 5.99 5.73 6.60
Right — — 8.96 7.89 7.22 5.79 — —
Mandibular left/right
Mesio-distal diameter
lateral canin 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd
central incisor
incisor e premolar | premolar | molar molar molar
Left 5.39 6.20 6.89 — — — — —
Right 5.42 6.02 7.03 7.18 7.40 11.09 10.21 10.97
Bucco-lingual
diameter
lateral canin 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd
central incisor
incisor e premolar | premolar | molar molar molar
Left — — — — — — — —
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Right — — — 8.07 7.87 11.14 9.67 10.04
Crwon height
lateral canin 1st 2nd 1st 2nd 3rd
central incisor
incisor e premolar | premolar | molar | molar molar
Left — — — — — — — —
Right — — — — — 6.20 6.44 6.63
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%R EdE (%= %plE)

2nd observation

HGS M1

Left
Right

Left
Right

Left
Right

Left
Right

Left
Right

Left
Right

Maxillary

left/right

Mesio-distal diameter

central incisor |lateral incisor| canine |1st premolar|2nd premolar|1st molar |2nd molar|3rd molar
— — — — — 11.34 11.08 10.63
8.57 6.86 8.21 7.42 6.54 10.53 — —
Bucco-lingual diameter
central incisor |lateral incisor| canine |1st premolar|2nd premolar|1st molar |2nd molar|3rd molar
— — — — — 10.70 10.18 10.03
6.85 6.14 8.59 9.72 9.31 11.69 — —
Crwon height
central incisor |lateral incisor| canine |1st premolar|2nd premolar|1st molar |2nd molar|3rd molar
— — — — — 5.97 4.40 6.85
- 9.19 9.04 7.81 6.90 5.84 — —
Mandibular left/right
Mesio-distal diameter
central incisor |lateral incisor| canine |1st premolar|2nd premolar|1st molar |2nd molar|3rd molar
537 6.18 6.96 — — — — —
5.43 6.00 7.04 7.15 7.42 11.10 10.32 11.25
Bucco-lingual diameter
central incisor |lateral incisor| canine |1st premolar|2nd premolar|1st molar |2nd molar|3rd molar
5.46 — — — — — — —
— — — — — 10.85 9.38 10.26
Crwon height
central incisor |lateral incisor| canine |1st premolar|2nd premolar|1st molar |2nd molar|3rd molar
9.17 — — — — — — —
— — — — — 6.28 6.97 6.10
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7 LRk

HGS M1
) Righ Lef
Maxilla
t t
PM | PM PM | PM
M3 | M2 M1 cl|lz|jmmjmj|iz|c M1 M2 M3
2|1 1|2
N/ |N/|N/|N/ N/|N/|N/|N/|N/
ingin N/A| N/A | N/A 1 N/A | N/A | N/A
WINEING / / / A|A|A|A A|A|A|A|A / / /
N/ |N/|N N/|N/|N/|N/|N
shoveling N/A| N/A | N/A /NN 4| 4 /NS \NYNS NS N/A | N/A | N/A
A|A|A A|lA|A|A|A
N/ |N/|N N/|N/|N/|N/|N
double shoveling [N/A| N/A | N/A /NN 313 /N NN/ N/ N/A| N/A | N/A
A|A|A A|A|A|A|A
peg-shaped NO 0 0 0|0 |0|1]| 0 |NOINO|NO|NO|NO| NO NO NO
remolar root N/|N/|N/|N/|N/[N/[N/|[N
P nal A | nga | 1| o |[NMNARANARANZNANA Y s | Ny
number A|lA|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/|[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
hypocone N/A| N/A 4 /NS NZINSINAINZNA) N N7 N 5 3 5
A|A|A|/A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
metacoule N/A| N/A 0 /|N/N/INS NN N/ N N7 N 5 4 0
A|A|A|/A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/|[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
Carabelli's cusp [N/A| N/A 0 /|N/N/INS NN N/ N N7 N 0 0 0
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A
213 | 237 N/|N/|N/|N/|N/ 3.13
enamel extension |N/A ojo0f0|0O]oO 0 0
mm mm AlA|A|A|A mm
N/|N/|N/|N/|[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
cusp number |N/A| N/A 4 /|NSNZINSINAINZNA) N N7 N 5 5 4
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/|[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N/|BM-L
groove pattern [N/A| N/A |BD-ML /|N/N/INS NN N/ N N7 N BM-LD| N/A
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A| D
* left M1 with 3
roots
Righ Lef
Mandibular
t t
PM | PM PM | PM
M3 | M2 M1 Cl|I2|I1|1|I12|C M1 M2 M3
2|1 1|2
remolar root N/|N/|N/|[N/|N/|N/|N/|N
P N/A| N/A | N/A /NS INANS NN N N 111 |N/A| N/A | N/A
number A|lA|A|A|A|[A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
cusp number |N/A| N/A | N/A /\NLINSNZINZINT N/ INZ N N/ 5 N/A 4
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/|IN/|[N/|N/|N/|[N/|N/[BD-M
groove pattern [N/A| N/A | N/A /NS NZINS N/ NS N/ N N7 N N/A |BM-LD
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A L
N/|N/|N/|N/[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
protostylid N/A| N/A | N/A /\NINSN/INZINT | NJINZY N N/ 0 N/A 0
A|A|A|/A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
cusp 5 N/A| N/A | N/A /\NOINSNZINZINT \N/INZ NS N/ 4 N/A 0
A|A|A|/A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/|N/|N/|N/[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N
cusp 6 N/A| N/A | N/A /NS NANA NN NG N N7 N 0 N/A 0
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A
N/ [N/ |[N/[N/|IN/|N/|N/|N/|N/|N
cusp 7 N/A| N/A | N/A [N/ NN NS NN/ INT | NG N 0 N/A 0
A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A|A
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molar root number

N/A

N/A | N/A N/ [N/ N/ N/

N/

N/

N/

N/

N/ [N/

N/A | N/A

N/A

enamel extension

N/A

N/A | N/A N/ N/ N/ N/

N/

N/

N/

N/

N/ [N/

N/A | N/A

0.9+

AR E

I
E

(Left) |(median)

(right)

cranium

maximum cranial length

maximum cranial breadth

bi-zygomatic diameter

basion-bregma height

cranial base length

basion-prosthion length

maxillo-alveolar breadth

maxillo-aleveolar length

bi-ausricular breadth

upper facial height

minimum frontal breadth

upper facial breadth

nasal height

nasal breadth

orbital breadth

orbital height

bi-orbital breadth

inter-orbital breadth

frontal chord

parietal chord

occipital chord

foramen magnum length

foramen magnum breadth

mastoid length

chin height

mandible

height of mandibular body

breadth mandibular body

bi-gonial width

bi-condylar breadth

minimum ramus breadth

masximum ramus breadth

maximum ramus height

mandibular length

mandibular angle
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clavicle

maximum length

sagittal (anterior-posteior) diameter at mid-shaft

vertical (superior-inferior) diameter at mid-shaft

scapula

height (anatomical breadth)

breadth (anatomical length)

humerus

maximum length

epi-condylar breadth

vertical diameter of head

maximum diameter at mid-shaft

minimum diameter at mid-shaft

radius

maximum length

anterior-posteior (sagittal) diameter at mid-shaft

medial-lateral (transverse) diameter at mid-shaft

ulna

maximum length

anterior-posteior (dorso-volar) diameter

medial-lateral (transverse) diameter

physiological length

minimum circumference

sacrum

anterior length

anterior superior breadth

maximum transverse diameter of base

0S Coxae

height

iliac breadth

pubis length

ischium length

femur

maximum length

bi-condylar length

epi-condylar breadth

maximum head diamter

anterior-posteior (sagittal) sub-trochanteric diameter

medial-lateral (transverse) sub-trochanteric diameter

anterior-posteior (sagittal) mid-shaft diameter

medial-lateral (transverse) mid-shaft diameter

mid-shaft circumference

tibia

length

maximum proximal epi-physeal breadth

maximum distal epi-physeal breadth

maximum diamter at the nutrient foramen

medial-lateral (transverse) diameter at the nutrient foramen

circumferece at the nutrient foramen
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